AGENDA
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee
Wednesday January 21, 2009, 7-9:00 PM
Sherwood Recreation Center (640 10" St, NE)
2" Floor Community Room

7:00 pm Call to order

7:01
7:05
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7:23
7:23
1.
2.
3.
4.
8:45

Community Comments

Ongoing Status Reports:

1400 Maryland Ave. BZA Case #17825 (Rich Luna) (3 min)

H Street Survey (Drew Ronneberg) (2 min)

Zoning Code Rewrite (Cody Rice) (4 min)

Vacant Properties (Dan Golden) (4 min)

1305-1311 H St NE Nomination for Historic Landmark (Drew Ronneberg) (3 min)
Proposed Redevelopment of H Street Connection (Drew Ronneberg) (2 min)

Old Business - None

New Business

BZA 17891 (1381 F St. NE). Application for a special exception to allow a partial third
story addition to an existing one-family row dwelling under section 223, not meeting the
lot occupancy (section 403), and nonconforming structure provisions (subsection 2001.3),
in the R-4 District. (35 minutes)

246 10™ St NE. The owner plans to construct a rear addition that will limit the rear yard to
18 feet, while zoning regulations require a rear yard setback of 20 feet. The applicant will
ask the Zoning Administrator, in accordance with 11 DCMR 407 (Minor Flexibility by
Zoning Administrator’s Ruling) to permit a 10% deviation in the requirement for the rear
yard setback. The applicant is asking the ANC to provide a letter of support to the Zoning
Administrator. (20 minutes)

Adoption of 2009 ED&Z Goals (10 minutes)

H Street NE Zoning Overlay Text Amendment. Discuss whether ANC 6A should pursue a
text amendment to include all properties between 14™ St, Florida Ave., and Maryland Ave.
within the boundaries of the H Street NE Zoning Overlay. Currently only properties facing
H Street NE are included and 2 properties facing Maryland Ave.. are excluded. (15 min.)

Additional Community Comment (time permitting)

Everyone is welcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 202 431-4305.
sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skeoske sk sk skeoskoseoskeskokosk ko skok

Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/
Sign up for automated meeting reminders and community listserv at
http://groups.yahoo.com/group/anc-6a/
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Form 120 — Exhibit 1
(Revisad 04525/02)
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Pursszant te Sectons 5310132
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!I Form 135 — Side 1
(Revised 03/15/02) casero. | 734
<L ZOMING SELF-CERTIFICATION FORM
Project Address{es)® Squaresy® Lot Mofsy™ Foming Iistricis* AN {ssmngle Member District(s)®
1381 F Streedt NE 1029 154 -4 Gl

CERTIFICATION

The undershgned agent hereby certifics that the following zoning relicl is required frem the Baerd of Zoning Adjustooent in ths
matler pursiant fo:

Retief Siooht = 31032 - Use Variance 7 | E3103.2 - Ares Variance T E3104.1-Special Excepiion
1rersuant te Sulvees T~ 125

Furspant to 11 THMR 531132, the undersigned agent certifics thai:

| . the agent is duly licensed to practice law or srchitecture in the Distoct of Columbia;
H 2. the agent is currently in good standing and otherwise entitled to practice Lw or architecture i the District of Columbis; and
3. the applicant i entitled (o apply Tor the varisnee or special exception sought for the reasons stated in the apphication,

The endersigned apent and owner acknowledge that they are assuming the rish that 1he owner may requoire slditional or different soning
reliel from that which s self-certified in order 1o obiain, for the above-referenced project, any bailding permit, certificate of oecupancy, or
other administrative determination based upon the Zoning Regulations and Map. Any approval of the application by the Board of Zoning
Adjustment dees not constitule a Board finding that the rebief sought is the relicf required to obtain sach permit. certification, or
determination.

The undersigned ageat and pwner forther acknowledge that any persen sgaricved by the Bswece oDany permil, cortificate, or
determination for which the requested coning relief is a prevequisite may appeal thar permit, certificate, or detcrmination on the prounds
that additional or different zoning relief is requoired.

The undersizned agent and owner hereby bold the District of Colwmbia O0Tce of Zoomg and Department of Consumer and Rego latory
AdFairs harmless from any Hability for failure of the undersigned to seck complele and proper coning reliel from the Boand of Zoning
Adjustment.

The undersigovd u@u{w a hPru;p§1.Jhy?m1urv/;sw/_rggc l 1o el on the owner’s bhehall ime e r.||..|tl|r-rr

ey
K Crwners Signature -\-_"EF _| a—éf"L ,J'r ¥ L'L-Fi_ thwner’s Mamae l__,.ﬂ'f Sl
igl:'ht ‘ﬂgha!ﬂl‘t /A) ;‘z Z /G‘g _nigv;‘ul TS Thenmis € onmers, AlA
Date* EFMH'HH DO Bar N, ol frchipct ARUTHSLS
egisiralion Mo

DFFICE OF ZONING DETERMINATION
|DCWR Tithe 11 §3113.2)

Based upon review of the application and self-cenlification. (his application i

— Agcepbed Tor filing.

HRelerred to the Cffice of the Zonig Admmistrator, Department of Consumer and Regolatory ATRairs, for determination of proper
zoning reliel required.

’ [ | Rejected for failure do comply with the provisions of
[ DOMER Title 11 §3115.2; or

[ DOMBR Title 11 Zoning Rezulations.

Explanation
Ripnature: J—"illl‘ |
Ierrily B Rress, F AL - Ehrecior 441 dth Street. SO0 Ste. 2005, Washingion, Tl 200801
Presivict ol Eoinmiis UHfce of Aoning (202} 7276311 % (202) TZT-60T2 fax * www.doeedegom

http://dcoz.de.gov/services/apps/form_135.asp 9/5/2008
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Form 135 — Side 2
INSTRUCTIONS

Any request for seli-cerlification that is not completed in accordance with the following instructions shafl not
he accepted.

1. All sell-certification applications shall be made on Form 133, All certification forms musl be
completely filled out (front and back) and be typewtitten or printed legibly, All information shall be
furnished by the applicant. If additional space is necessary. use separate sheets of paper o complete
this forw. =

2. Complete one self-certiGeation form for each application filed. Present this form with the Form 120
Application to the Office of Zoning, 441 4th Street, N W., Suite 210, Washington, D.C. 20001
1
ITEM EXISTING MINIMLUDNM MANIMIM PROVIIED BY VARIANCE j
CONPITIONS BREQUIRED LALLOWED FROPOSED Devintion/Percent
CONSTRUCTION
Lot Area 1,190 5K 1,804 SF MiA 1,190 5F Mot ! Applicable
(sq. L.}
Lot Width 17.0¢ 1800 MN/A 1740 NiA
(ft. to the tenth)
Lot Ocenpancy 6T 1% N/A 60.0%0 67.1% 7.1% Existing
{Duilding area/lot
Floor Area Ratio 1.3 MN/A none prescrib | 1.5 MNiA
(fMluor area/lot
area)
Parking Spaces 0 1 NiA 0 NiA
(mumber)
1
! Loading Berths N/A N/A N/A N/A NIA
inumber and size
Front Yard MNIA MNiA NIA MNIA NiA
(fi. to the tenth)
Rear Yard 3.0 20400 N/A 3.0 N/A
(tt. to the tenth)
Side Yard none none none none none
(ft. to the tenth)
Court, Open none N/A MNAA none none
(width by depth
Court, Closed none Nia Ml none none
| {width by depth
Height 26.0" twao N/A 40.0° three 32.3 three stories | none
(Tt to the tenth) stories str.

http://dcoz.de.gov/services/apps/form_135.asp 9/5/2008



Case Number: | 18 1]
September 29, 2008

To:  The District of Columbia Office of Zoning
441 4" Street, NW
Ste 210-2
Washington, DC 20001
202-727-6311
fax  202-727-6072

From: Judith Smith
1381 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002

T'o whom it may concern,

I give permission to, Dennis Connors, my architect to file my request for a Special Exception
regarding the Lots 189 within Square 1029 located at 1381 F Street, NE.

Thank vou,

Qutid e YA Yalos
g::iémim date:




Case Number: | T 29 (
September 22, 2008 :
To:  The Disirict of Columbia Office of Zoning
441 4™ Street. NW
Ste 210-2
Washington, DC 20001
202-727-6311
fax  202-727-6027

From: Judith Smith
1381 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20002
202-276-8331

fax  202-318-4921

To whom it may concern,

The following information describes the special exception application for 1381 F Street, NE:

Special Exception being sought:

1, the owner and resident of 1381 F Street, NE am seeking a special exception to the zoning
regulation 223 found in Title 11 of the DCMR. 223 explains that one might be granted a special
exception to build an addition to a single family dwelling if the addition along with the existing
house does not exceed 70% in the R4 Zone. Our lot currently has an occupancy percentage of
67.0% because an existing side court does not conform to the minimum width for zoning
regulations in the R4 Zone. The court has been previously covered with a glass sunroom of
storefront construction.

Physical Characteristics of the property:

The lot is number 189 within square 1029, located at the 1300 block of the south side of F Street,
NE in between 13% and 14™ Street. The property is 17.0 feet wide and its depth is 70.0°. The lot
area is 1,190 square feet, well under the typical 1,800 square feet required for a row dwelling in
the R4 Zone.

The lot is occupied currently by a two story row house, which has 2 bedrooms and 1.5 baths, and
was built before zoning regulations. The neighboring structures are similar, each having a dogleg
at their sides. However, there are no neighboring windows facing into the existing dogleg of this
property (the side walls are all brick).

Granting the application will not he of substantial detriment to the public good:

The desired addition will not substantially or adversely affect either the light or air available to
neighboring properties. First, our house and neighboring houses face North, and the houses
beyond the alley are at a higher grade than ours; therefore, our desired partial 3 floor will not
cast shadows towards our rear neighbors (in some cases the houses behind ours have 2 stories
above a cellar level and are higher). Second. our proposed addition would be approximately in



the middle of our house starting beyond the wall of our neighbor’s side court yards; therefore,
our addition would only cast shadows on their roofs. Third, our proposed addition is
considerably setback from the front and would not cast shadows into our neighbor’s front yards,
which are always in shadow due to the north positioning regardless. Fourth, the proposed partial
3" floor, would not visibly detract from the rhythm and scale of F Street, since there is quite a
variety of prominent roof elements and some of the houses across the street are elevated with
cellars below two stories or have three full stories.

The desired addition would not affect the traffic pattern or parking requirements of the
neighborhood. Currently our back yard could have a full size parking space if we opened our
back yard up via a gate, although we currently choose o use the yard as green space.

The desired addition would not affect the scale and character of the neighborhood. First, the
addition is extremely small, and some of the neighboring properties to our rear or within our
blocks alley have 2 story rear additions or two level decks of substantial size. Second, our block
is extremely long, and not only do our houses along F Street have a variety of styles and forms,
but when looking down our alley from entry along 13™ Street, our house is so far within the
block it is impossible for one to even see our house or our property at all. Third, our
neighborhood is in transition with larger newer developments in the surrounding blocks, and
unfortunately with some abandoned properties within our block that deter from our established
family oriented community.

Granting the application will not be inconsistent with the general intent and purpose of the
Zoning Regulations and Map:

The R-4 Zone allows for various types of residential structures at a height of 40°-0” or 3 stories.
Even though the structure does not conform with the lot occupancy requirements, the renovated
structure would be consistent with the general intent of zoning which normally allows such
additions to Single Family homes. Even with the proposed third story, our house would be well
under 40°-0" of height and the addition would only be a 23% footprint compared to the lot.

Summary:

We would like to work with the District and neighborhood committees to achieve our desired
addition, while being appropriate in both intent of zoning and design. The addition would not
affect any neighboring properties. The desire is not to exceed height, but to gain the better use of
our lot which is primarily under-sized and under-built. The need for this variance is self-evident
when the existing conditions are revealed. Furthermore. I have lived in this house for more than

9 years, have made substantial upgrades to the property and would like to remain in DC and
specifically in this property; however, as a family with a young child, we do need additional
space. We are without a basement and sce this modification as the best way to gain some
additional space.

Sincerely,

Vudith Snith
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synergy design 1381 F Street, NE
September 19, 2008 Owner: J




shington, DC 20002
th Smith

W~ hWEN-

1381 F STREET, NE - BZA APPLICATION
FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION: Relief of
Section 223 Addition to a Single Family

Sheet Index and Area Map
Existing Photos |

Existing Photos 1l

Existing Floor Plans

Proposed Floor Plans

Existing Rowhouse Section
Proposed Rowhouse Section
Existing and Proposed Elevations

The owners seek to add a partial 3rd
floor level { one room, one bathroom }.
The house is a non-conforming structure
with a conforming use due to a lot
occupancy percentage of 67% due to a
covered side courtyard. The proposed
addition would not increase any non-
conforming conditions.
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Abandoned 2.5 Story
13th at Alley behind F Street

synergy design 1381 F Street, NE

September 19, 2008 Owner: J




Various Housing 1300 Block of F Street NE
(East of Subject House South Side of Block)

(3 story house)

Various Housing 1300 Block of F Street NE
(Across from Subject House North Side of Block)

ishington, DC 20002

ith Smith




Very Long Alley at Mid-Block View of Alley at
Rear of (Subject House) Rear of {(Subject House)

R
SRR Yfiti ;

Rear Facade of New 4 story 13th Stre
(Subject House) between Emerald and |

synergy design 1381 F Street, NE
September 19, 2008

Owner: Ju




House North House North
of Alley of Alley near (Subject House)

£ Existing 4 story 13th Street New 3.5 story
1 between F and Emerald 1200 block F Street

ashington, DC 20002

ith Smith
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PROPOSED
FRENCH DOORS

PROPOSED SIDE
WALLS OF 3RD
FLOOR LIGHT
COLORED OR
PAINTED BRICK

PROPOSED
DOUBLE HUNG
WINDOWS

[T TS ]

&——1381 F STREET, NE REAR FACADE——

PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION
DATE: 04/23/08
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"
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ARTIAL 3RD FLOOR

{——1381 F STREET, NE REAR FACADE——

EXISTING REAR ELEVATION
DATE: 04/23/08
SCALE: 3/16"=1'-0"

EXISTING DOUBLE
HUNG WINDOWS

EXISTING PAINTED
BRICK

EXISTING FRENCH
DOORS

NEIGHBORING
PROPERTY HAS SIDE
COURT CLOSED AT
1ST FLOOR



PAUL WILSON
ARCHITECTpue
1833 5th Street NW Rear
Washington DC 20001-5147
202-986-1850 phone
202-518-8437 fax
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ADDITION
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Draft: Economic Development & Zoning Committee
2009 Goals

1. Provide a regular public forum for Commissioners and residents to obtain information
and discuss land use issues in the ANC 6A area or that affect the ANC 6A area.

2. Review and report to the ANC on all significant activities by the Board of Zoning
Adjustment, Zoning Commission, Historic Preservation Review Board, Office of
Planning, National Capital Planning Commission, and other agencies that affect land
use in the ANC 6A area.

3. Make timely recommendations to the ANC that permit informed participation in city
decisions on zoning, historic preservation, economic development, and other topics
related to land use in the ANC 6A area.

4. Monitor public and private development activities on H Street NE for consistency
with the Strategic Development Plan and Neighborhood Commercial Overlay.

5. As needed, schedule speakers from city or federal agencies who can address the
interests or concerns of residents related to land use in the ANC 6A area.

6. Work with the Transportation and Public Space Committee to systematically collect
and report all
a) vacant and nuisance properties,
b) building permit violations and
¢) public space violations.

7.Major topical focus areas will be:

a) Initiating and Completing the Survey of all H Street Properties

b) Insuring that of the redevelopment of the H Street Connection site (800-1000 H St
NE) consistent with Commission guidance

c) Making sure DCRA applies the provisions of the H Street NE NC Overlay district
to all properties on H Street,

d) Working with OTR to eliminate discrepancies in H Street NE property
assessments.

e) Investigating Historic District creation/expansion

f) Insuring that ANC 6A vacant properties are on the DCRA vacant property list and
that occupied properties are removed from the list.

g) Participating in the process of rewriting the DC Zoning Code

h) Working with other groups to pass legislation to insure that City-funded social
services are spread fairly and evenly across DC

1) Developing condo warrantee legislative proposals that close loopholes in the
current system.



